Photocopy from Gerald R. Ford Library

MEMORANDUM

Bob - dopples

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

URGENT ACTION

MEMORANDUM FOR:

THE PRESIDENT

FROM:

HENRY A. KISSINGER

SUBJECT:

Presidential Letters on the Joint Resolution on the Northern Mariana Islands Covenant

On Monday, July 14, you briefed a bipartisan Congressional leadership group on the proposed joint resolution approving the covenant to establish a commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. A number of important Congressmen and Senators, including Senator Jackson and Congressman Burton, who are interested in the resolution did not attend your briefing. Furthermore, at the insistence of Congressman Burton and Senator Jackson we confined our consultations on the Hill, during thenegotiations, to the Interior Committees in both Houses. We have lately come under some criticism from the other concerned committees for having done so.

Consequently, in order to further increase the chances of passage, we believe you should send personal letters to the following Congressmen urging their support for the resolution:

> Senator Jackson Senator Sparkman Senator Stennis Senator McClellan Senator Johnston

Congressman Burton Congressman Mahon Congressman Price Congressman Haley Congressman Morgan

The full House is expected to vote on the resolution on Monday, July 21, and the Senate Interior Committee will take up the measure on July 23. Consequently, we should move forward with the letters as soon as possible.

The letters have been cleared with Paul Theis and Mr. Friedersdorf's office.

RECOMMENDATION:

That you sign the ten (10) letters at Tab A.

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

Dear Scoop:

On July 1, I sent to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives a proposed Joint Resolution which, if passed by the Congress, would constitute Congressional approval of a Covenant to establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands under American sovereignty. The islands are now administered by the United States as one of the districts of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.

The Marianas Covenant is the result of more than two years of negotiations between Ambassador F. Haydn Williams and a commission of 15 persons representing the Northern Mariana Islands. The document was signed on February 15 and has been overwhelmingly approved in the Marianas. The local legislature voted unanimously in favor of the agreement on February 20.

At that time, I appointed Erwin D. Canham, Editor Emeritus of The Christian Science Monitor, as Commissioner to conduct an impartial plebiscite in which the people could approve or disapprove the Covenant. The plebiscite, which was officially observed by a Visiting Mission of the United Nations Trusteeship Council, was held on June 17.

Mr. Canham has certified to me that 95 percent of the registered voters cast ballots and that a 78.8 percent majority supported the Covenant.

The next step in the approval process is consideration by the United States Congress. Approval will set into motion a series of steps leading to the creation of a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. The preliminary steps will include administrative separation of the Northern Marianas from the rest of the Trust Territory and the adoption of a

locally-drafted and popularly-approved Constitution. Conferral of full Commonwealth status on the islands, and United States citizenship on the Marianas people, would occur after termination of the Trusteeship Agreement for the entire Trust Territory. It is not expected that this action will take place until 1980-81.

Since the Covenant provides for self-government in the Northern Marianas, approval by the Congress will make possible the implementation of the freely expressed will of the people of these islands.

Favorable consideration of the Covenant by the Congress will represent one more step in the fulfillment of the legal and moral obligations which the United States undertook when the Congress approved the Trusteeship Agreement on July 18, 1947. I urge early Congressional approval.

Sincerely,

The Honorable Henry A. Jackson United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510